

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

**ALASKA'S OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT IV—GLACIER BAY**

Of Counsel:

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.
JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

G. THOMAS KOESTER
2550 Fritz Cove Road
Juneau, Alaska 99801
(907) 789-6818

BRUCE M. BOTELHO
Attorney General
JOANNE M. GRACE
LAURA C. BOTTGER
Assistant Attorneys General
STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
1031 W. Fourth Avenue
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100

Counsel for Plaintiff

November 8, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE UNITED STATES HAS NOT CARRIED ITS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT THE 1925 PROCLAMATION DEFEATED ALASKA’S TITLE TO SUBMERGED LANDS.....	3
A. The Proclamation Was Not Meant To Reserve Submerged Lands.....	4
B. Water Areas Were Not Necessary To The Primary Objective Of The Reservation.....	11
1. An Implied Reservation Cannot Be Found Unless A Primary Purpose Of The Reservation Would Be Entirely Defeated By Excluding The Submerged Lands.....	12
2. The United States Has Not Carried Its Burden Of Proving That The Purpose of Studying Glacial Behavior Would Be Entirely Defeated Without Title To The Submerged Lands.....	16
3. The United States Has Not Carried Its Burden Of Proving That The Purpose Of Studying Interglacial Forests Would Be Entirely Defeated Without Title To The Submerged Lands.....	19
4. The United States Has Not Carried Its Burden Of Proving That The Purpose Of Protecting Wildlife Would Be Entirely Defeated Without Title To The Submerged Lands.....	20

II.	THE UNITED STATES HAS NOT CARRIED ITS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT THE 1939 PROCLAMATION DEFEATED ALASKA’S TITLE TO SUBMERGED LANDS	22
A.	The Boundaries Drawn By The 1939 Proclamation Do Not Establish As A Matter Of Law That Interior Meant To Reserve Submerged Lands	24
B.	The United States Has Not Carried Its Burden Of Proving That The Stated Purposes Of The Expansion Would Be Entirely Defeated Without Title To The Submerged Lands.....	25
C.	The United States Cannot Defeat Alaska’s Title Based On A Purported Purpose To Protect Bears That Was Not Set Forth In The Proclamation Establishing The Reservation.....	27
1.	The United States Is Bound To Its Stated Purpose In Actions To Establish Authority Over Lands Intended To Be Held In Trust For A Future State	27
2.	The Submerged Lands Analysis Would Not Change Even If The United States Could Now Assert A Purpose For The Monument Not Included In The Proclamation.....	32
D.	Bear Preservation Was Not A Purpose Of The Reservation.....	35
III.	CONGRESS DID NOT CLEARLY EXPRESS AN INTENT TO RETAIN THE SUBMERGED LANDS WITHIN THE MONUMENT BOUNDARIES	43
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Andrus v. Utah</u> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980).....	47
<u>Cappaert v. United States</u> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	34
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	30
<u>Idaho v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	10, 14
<u>Minnesota v. Block</u> , 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 1007 (1982)	32
<u>Montana v. United States</u> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	1
<u>Shively v. Bowlby</u> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	14
<u>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</u> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	51
<u>United States v. Alaska</u> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. California</u> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978)	29, 35
<u>United States v. Holt State Bank</u> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926).....	14
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 240 U.S. 192 (1916).....	47
<u>United States v. New Mexico</u> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	13, 34
<u>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</u> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	11, 30
<u>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States</u> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	30
<u>Whitaker v. McBride</u> , 197 U.S. 510 (1905).....	10
<u>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</u> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	30

STATUTES:

16 U.S.C. § 431 16, 17, 28, 42

48 U.S.C. §§ 192-211 (1959) 44

48 U.S.C. §§ 221-228 (1959) 44

48 U.S.C. §§ 230-239 (1959) 44

48 U.S.C. §§ 241-242 (1959) 44

Alaska Right-of-Way Act of May 14, 1898, ch 299, 30 Stat. 409..... 48

Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 343 (codified at
48 U.S.C. note prec. § 21)43-44, 48

Submerged Lands Act, Pub. L. No. 31 § 5, 67 Stat. 32 (codified at 43
U.S.C. § 1313(a)) 48

REGULATIONS:

36 C.F.R. 2.8 (1938)..... 21, 32

50 C.F.R. 91.8(f) (1938)..... 39

50 C.F.R. 91.9(b) (1938) 39

50 C.F.R. 91.38(g) (1938) 39

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Hearings Before the Senate Comm. On Interior and Insular Affairs on
S. 50, 83rd Cong. (1954)..... 46

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Executive Order No.10857, 25 Fed. Reg. 7250 (Dec. 29, 1959)..... 44
